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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2676

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025

Budget Allocation for NYK and My Bharat Initiative


2676. Adv Dean Kuriakose:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the budget allocated for the Nehru Yuva Kendra (NYK) for 2023-24 including the amount utilized during the last financial year;

(b) the amounts sanctioned and utilized till date for NYK for 2024-25;

(c) the amount budgeted for the upcoming financial year of 2025-26 and break up of the allocation for the schemes and programs of the NYK;


(d) whether the activities undertaken by My Bharat are utilized from the budget allocated to Nehru Yuva Kendra, if so, the details thereof;

and

(e) the budget allocated to My Bharat initiative during the last two years?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) The details of the budget allocated and amount sanctioned for the Nehru Yuva Kendra (NYK) during the last financial year 2023-24 and the amount utilized is as follows:

(₹ in Crore)

Year
Budget

Estimate

Revised

Estimate

Amount Sanctioned Amount

Utilized

2023-24 401.49 402.30 379.54 334.26
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(b) The amount sanctioned and utilized till date for NYK during the year 2024-25 is as follows:

(₹ in Crore)

Year
Budget

Estimate

Revised

Estimate

Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Utilized

2024-25 426.00 412.00 410.465 299.10


(c) For the upcoming financial Year 2025-26, a total of ₹ 423.50 Crore have been budgeted for Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan and the breakup of allocation is as follows:

 ₹ 300.00 crore under Grants-In-Aid for Salary & allowances and retirement dues of existing and retired employees.

 ₹ 118.00 crore under Grants-In-Aid General for Core Programme and office expenses.

 ₹ 2.00 crore under Grants-In-Aid Swachhta Action Plan for Core

Programme.

 ₹ 3.50 crore under GIA-Capital to meet the fund requirement for capital expenditure.

(d) No.

(e) MY Bharat was launched on 31.10.2023 and the budget allocated to MY Bharat initiative during the last two years is as follows:

(₹ in Crore)

Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate

2023-24 - 150

2024-25 200 74.76


*****

